

3 (Official Form 1) (1/08)						
United States Bankruptcy Court District of Nevada			Voluntary Petition			
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle):			Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Last, First, Middle):			
GV Ranch Station, Inc. All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years		All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years				
(include married, maiden, and trade names):		(include marr	ed, maiden, an	d trade names);		
N/A Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Indvidual-Taxpayer l.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN		Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Indvidual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN				
(if more than one, state all): EIN: 88-0457686		(if more than	(if more than one, state all):			
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State 1505 South Pavillon Center Drive	e):	Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State):				
Las Vegas, NV		rana and and and and and and and and and				
	ZIP CODE 89135	ZIP CODE				
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Busine	SS:	County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business:				
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from street addr	ess);	Mailing Addr	ess of Joint De	btor (if different f	from street addr	ess):
	ZIP CODE				Zī	P CODE
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if diffi		:		······································	h	P CODE
Type of Debtor	Nature of Busin	ess	C	hapter of Bankr	uptcy Code Un	der Which
(Form of Organization) (Check one box.)	(Check one box.)			the Petition is	Filed (Check or	ie box.)
	Health Care Business Single Asset Real Estat	and defined in	Chapt		Chapter 15 P	
Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form.	11 U.S.C. § 101(51B)	e as geimed in	☑ Chap	er 11	Main Proceed	ling
☑ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership	Railroad Stockbroker		Chapt		Chapter 15 P Recognition	
Other (if debtor is not one of the above entities,	Commodity Broker		Nonmain Proceeding			ceeding
check this box and state type of entity below.)	Clearing Bank Chher		Nature of Debts			
	Tax-Exempt En					
(Check box, if applica		cable.)		e primarily consu efined in 11 U.S.		bts are primarily tiness debts.
Debtor is a tax-exempt of under Title 26 of the Un						
COLUMN TO THE PROPERTY OF THE	Code (the Internal Revenue C					
Filing Fee (Check one bo	<u>L</u>)			Chapter 11 D	ebtors	
Full Filing Fee attached.		Check one b	ox: is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D).			
Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable to	o individuals only). Must attach	☑ Debtor	is not a small t	ousiness debtor as	defined in 11 t	J.S.C. § 101(51D).
signed application for the court's consideration of	ertifying that the debtor is					
unable to pay fee except in installments. Rule 10		☐ Debtor				
Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapte attach signed application for the court's consider				re less than \$2,19	70,000. 	
		Check all applicable boxes: A plan is being filed with this petition.				
		☐ Accept	ances of the pla	in were solicited lance with 11 U.S	prepetition from	one or more classes
Statistical/Administrative Information		oi crea	areoto, in accor	menoc with the	y riku(u).	THIS SPACE IS FOR
COURT USE ONLY Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors.						
Debtor est inates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors.						
Estimated Number of Creditors						
1-49 50-99 100-179 200-999	1,000- 5,001-	10,001-	25,001- 50,000	50,001- 100,000	Over 100,000	
Estimated Assets						
			M 2100-000-001	П 8500-000-001	☐ More than	
\$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1	to \$10 to \$50.	to \$100	\$100,000,001 to \$500	\$\$00,000,001 to \$1 billion	\$1 billion	
million million million million million million				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
		******		D	Clara than	
\$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1	\$1,000,001 \$10,000,001 to \$10 to \$50	to \$100	\$100,000,001 to \$500	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	
million	million million	million	million			

B 1 (Official Form	1) (1/08)		Page 2	
Voluntary Petit	ion be completed and filed in every case.)	Name of Debtor(s): GV Ranch Station, Inc.		
(1 ms page musi	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8 Y		<u> </u>	
Location		Case Number:	Date Filed:	
Where Filed: N	i/A	N/A Case Number:	N/A Date Filed:	
Where Filed: N		N/A	N/A	
Name of Debtor:	Pending Banaruptey Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or Affil	iate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach ad Case Number:	Iditional sheet.) Date Filed:	
	See Schedule 1 attached hereto	Case Number,	Date Fried.	
District: Distr	ict of Nevada	Relationship: Affiliate	Judge: Zive	
	Exhibit A	Exhibit B	<u> </u>	
(To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exphange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11.)		(To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.) I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available under each such chapter. I further certify that I have delivered to the debtor the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b).		
Exhibit A	is attached and made a part of this petition,	X Stanting of Attacks for Dales (a)	(T)sta)	
		Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	(Date)	
	Exhibit	С		
Does the debtor	own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to pose	a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to p	ublic health or safety?	
Yes, and I	Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this potition.			
	, .			
No.				
Exhibit D (To be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each spouse must complete and attach a separate Exhibit D.) Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. If this is a joint petition: Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached and made a part of this petition. Information Regarding the Debtor - Venue (Check any applicable box.) Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District. There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District. Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of business or principal assets in the United States in this District, or has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought in this District.				
	Certification by a Debtor Who Resides as a Tenant of Residential Property (Check all applicable boxes.) Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the following.) (Name of landlord that obtained judgment)			
TO THE COMPANY OF THE	(Address of landlord)			
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, there are circumstances under which the debtor would be permitted to cure the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after the judgment for possession was entered, and			
	Debtor has included with this petition the deposit with the court of any rent that would become due during the 30-day period after the filing of the petition.			
	Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification, (11 U.S.C. § 362(l)).			

Case 10-50381-gwz Doc 1 Entered 02/10/10 16:33:41 Page 3 of 4

B 1 (Official Form) 1 (1/08) Page 3				
Voluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s):			
(This page must be completed and filed in every case.)	GV Ranch Station, Inc.			
	atures			
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a Foreign Representative			
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12 or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b). I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. X Signature of Debtor Telephone Number (if not represented by attorney)	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. (Check only one box.) I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. § 1515 are attached. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached. X (Signature of Foreign Representative) (Printed Name of Foreign Representative)			
Date	Date			
Signature of Attorney*	Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer			
X Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) Bruce T. Beesley (NV SBN 1164) LEWIS AND ROCA LLP 50 West Liberty St., Sie 410 Reno, NV 98501 Telephone: 775-823-2900 Facsimile: 775-823-2929 Telephone: 213-829-5063	I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110: (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.			
2/10/2010 Date *In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect. Signature of Bebtor (Corporation/Partnership)	Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer Social-Security number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social-Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.) (Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) Address			
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true	х			
and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor. The debtor requests the relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition X Signature of Authorized Individual Thomas M. Friel Printed Name of Authorized Individual Senior Vice Presiden: and Treasurer Title of Authorized Individual 2/10/2010 Date	Date Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social-Security number is provided above. Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual. If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person. A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both. 11 U.S.C. § 110; 18 U.S.C. § 156.			

SCHEDULE 1

The following affiliates have filed voluntary petitions for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code with the Bankruptcy Court for the District of Nevada:

Debtor Name	Date Filed	Case Number	Judge
Northern NV Acquisitions, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52470	Gregg Zive
Reno Land Holdings, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52471	Gregg Zive
River Central, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52472	Gregg Zive
Tropicana Station, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52473	Gregg Zive
FCP Holding, Inc.	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52474	Gregg Zive
FCP Voteco, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52475	Gregg Zive
Fertitta Partners LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52476	Gregg Zive
Station Casinos, Inc.	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52477	Gregg Zive
FCP MezzCo Parent, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52478	Gregg Zive
FCP MezzCo Parent Sub, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52479	Gregg Zive
FCP MezzCo Borrower VII, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52480	Gregg Zive
FCP MezzCo Borrower VI, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52481	Gregg Zive
FCP MezzCo Borrower V, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52482	Gregg Zive
FCP MezzCo Borrower IV, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52483	Gregg Zive
FCP MezzCo Borrower III, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52484	Gregg Zive
FCP MezzCo Borrower II, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52485	Gregg Zive
FCP MezzCo Borrower I, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52486	Gregg Zive
FCP PropCo, LLC	July 28, 2009	3:09-bk-52487	Gregg Zive

1 2 3 4 5 6	Paul S. Aronzon (CA State Bar No. 88781) Thomas R. Kreller (CA State Bar No. 161922) MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & McCLOY LLP 601 South Figueroa Street, 30th Floor Los Angeles, California 90017 Telephone: (213) 892-4000 Facsimile: (213) 629-5063 Proposed Reorganization Counsel for the Debtor and Debtor in Possession	Bruce T. Beesley (NV SBN 1164) Laury Macauley (NV SBN 11413) LEWIS and ROCA, LLP 50 West Liberty Street, Suite 410 Reno, Nevada 89501 Telephone: (775) 823-2900 Facsimile: (775) 823-2929 bbeesley@Irlaw.com; lmacauley@Irlaw.com Proposed Local Reorganization Counsel for the Debtor and Debtor in Possession			
8	INITED STATES IN	ANKDIDTOV COTIOT			
9	DISTRICT OF NEVADA				
10	In re:	Chapter 11			
11	GV RANCH STATION, INC.	Case No. BK-10;			
12 13	Affects this Debtor	CORPORATE OWNERSHIP STATEMENT			
14					
15	Pursuant to Rules 1007(a) and 7007.1 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy				
16	Procedure, GV Ranch Station, Inc. (the "Debtor"), submits this statement of corporate				
17	ownership. The Debtor is fully owned by its sole equity holder, Station Casinos, Inc. ("SCI").				
18	SCI is currently a debtor and debtor in possession in its pending chapter 11 case in this Court				
19	(case number 3:09-bk-52477).				
20	Executed this 10th day of Februa	ary 2010 at Las Vegas, Nevada.			
21	+ 41				
22	Thomas M. Friel				
23	Senior Vic	e President and Treasurer			
24					
25					
26					
27					
28	#4843-9516-4677				

1	Respectfully submitted by:
2	Edmidd
3	Paul S. Aronzon, CA State Bar #88781
4	Thomas R. Kreller, CA State Bar #161922 Fred Neufeld, CA State Bar #150759
5	MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & McCLOY LLP 601 South Figueroa Street, 30th Floor
6	Los Angeles, California 90017
7	Proposed Reorganization Counsel For the Debtor and Debtor in Possession
8	1 of the 15 cotor and 15 cotor in 1 coscosion
9	Bruce T. Beesley, #1164 Laury Macauley, #11413
10	LEWIS AND ROCA LLP 50 W. Liberty Street, Ste. 410
11	Reno, NV 89501 bbeesley@lrlaw.com; Imacauley@lrlaw.com
12	Proposed Local Reorganization Counsel
13	For the Debtor and Debtor in Possession
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21 22	
23	
23 24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
	#4843.9516-4677

Paul S. Aronzon (CA State Bar No. 88781) Bruce T. Beesley (NV SBN 1164) 1 Thomas R. Kreller (CA State Bar No. 161922) Laury Macauley (NV SBN 11413) MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & McCLOY LLP LEWIS AND ROCA LLP 2 601 South Figueroa Street, 30th Floor 50 West Liberty Street, Suite 410 Los Angeles, California 90017 3 Reno, Nevada 89501 Telephone: (213) 892-4000 Telephone: (775) 823-2900 (213) 629-5063 Facsimile: Facsimile: (775) 823-2929 4 bbeesley@lrlaw.com; lmacauley@lrlaw.com 5 Proposed Reorganization Counsel for Debtor and Debtor in Possession Proposed Local Reorganization Counsel for Debtor and Debtor in Possession 6 7 8 UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF NEVADA 9 10 In re: Chapter 11 11 GV RANCH STATION, INC. Case No. BK-10-; 12 Affects this Debtor 13 LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING TWENTY LARGEST UNSECURED 14 **CLAIMS** 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

Case 10-50381-gwz Doc 3 Entered 02/10/10 17:02:33 Page 1 of 4

1 2

The following pages contain a list of the creditors holding the twenty largest claims against the debtor listed above (the "<u>Debtor</u>"). This list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 case. The list does not include (1) those persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the forty largest unsecured claims.

Legend	Description	
(1)	Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	
(2)	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, or employee, agent or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	
(3)	Nature of claim	
(4) ¹	Indication whether claims is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	

RESPONSES ARE NUMBERED TO CORRESPOND TO SUBPARTS 1-4 OF THE LEGEND ABOVE

The following information is based upon a review of the Debtor's books and records. Based upon information and belief, the listed creditors hold claims in an amount sufficient to justify their inclusion herein. Debtor reserves its right to amend this list. Further, no comprehensive legal and/or factual investigations with regard to possible defenses or counterclaims to the below-listed claims have been completed. Therefore, this listing does not and should not be deemed to constitute: (1) a waiver of any defense, counterclaim or offset to the below-listed claims; (2) an acknowledgement of the allowability of any of the below-listed claims; and/or (3) a waiver of any other right to legal position of the Debtor.

Case 10-50381-gwz Doc 3 Entered 02/10/10 17:02:33 Page 3 of 4

1	Name of Creditors and compilers welling - Name, Telephone Number and Names of Indicate of					
2 3		address including zip code		Cinim (irade debi, bank ban,	Chin is Coningent Unliquidated	
4			Department of Creditor Shufffer with Claim Who May be Contacted	government contract, sic.)	Disposical at Subject to Scinff	
5				Note Payable		
6		Station Casinos, Inc. 1505 S. Pavilion Center Dr. Las Vegas, NV 89135	Station Casinos, Inc. Thomas M. Friel 1505 S. Pavilion Center Dr.			
7	1	(702) 495-3000	Las Vegas, NV 89135 (702) 495-3000			
8			(702) 193 3000			
10				Note Payable		
11		Vista Holdings, LLC 1505 S. Pavilion Center Dr.	Vista Holdings, LLC Thomas M. Friel	Note I ayable		
12	2	Las Vegas, NV 89135 (702) 363-0009	1505 S. Pavilion Center Dr. Las Vegas, NV 89135			
13			(702) 363-0009			
14						
15		Green Valley Ranch Gaming, LLC	Green Valley Ranch Gaming,			
16		1505 South Pavilion Center Drive Las Vegas, NV 89135	LLC Thomas M. Friel			
17	3		1505 S. Pavilion Center Dr. Las Vegas, NV 89135			
18 19			(702) 495-3000			
20			<u> </u>			
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
26						
27						
28						

1 The above-captioned debtor hereby verifies that the attached list of creditors 2 is true and correct to the best of its knowledge, information and belief. 3 Executed this 10th day of February 2010 at Las Vegas, Nevada. 4 5 Thomas M. Friel, Senior Vice President and 6 Treasurer of GV Ranch Station, Inc. 7 8 Respectfully submitted by: 9 10 Paul S. Aronzon, CA State Bar #88781 Thomas R. Kreller, CA State Bar #161922 11 Fred Neufeld, CA State Bar #150759 MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & McCLOY LLP 12 601 South Figueroa Street, 30th Floor 13 Los Angeles, California 90017 14 Proposed Reorganization Counsel for Debtor and Debtor in Possession 15 16 Bruce T. Beesley, #1164 Laury Macauley, #11413 17 LEWIS AND ROCA LLP 50 W. Liberty Street, Ste. 410 18 Reno, NV 89501 bbeesley@lrlaw.com; Imacauley@lrlaw.com 19 Proposed Local Reorganization Counsel 20 For Debtor and Debtor in Possession 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

#4843-2930-0997

Lewis and Roca LLP 50 West Liberty Street, Suite 410 Reno, Nevada 89501

WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SOLE DIRECTOR OF

GV RANCH STATION, INC.

February 10, 2010

The undersigned, being the sole director (the "Director") of GV Ranch Station, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Company"), does hereby consent to and adopt the following resolutions:

WHEREAS, in the judgment of the Director, it is desirable and in the best interests of the Company and its creditors and other interested parties that a petition be filed by the Company seeking relief under the provisions of chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code");

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company be, and each of them hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed, in the name and on behalf of the Company, to execute and verify a petition under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code and to cause the same to be filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Nevada at such time as any officer of the Company executing the same shall determine; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the law firm of Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP is hereby employed as legal counsel for the Company in the Company's chapter 11 case and in other related matters, on such terms and conditions as any officer of the Company shall approve, subject to bankruptcy court approval; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the law firm of Lewis and Roca LLP is hereby employed as local counsel for the Company in the Company's chapter 11 case and in other related matters, on such terms and conditions as any officer of the Company shall approve, subject to bankruptcy court approval; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the firm of Kurtzman Carson Consultants, LLC is hereby employed as notice, claims and balloting agent for the Company in the Company's chapter 11 case and in other related matters, on such terms and conditions as any officer of the Company shall approve, subject to bankruptcy court approval; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company be, and each of them hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed to execute and file all petitions, schedules, motions, lists, applications, pleadings and other papers, and, in connection therewith, to employ and retain all assistance by legal counsel, accountants, financial advisors and other professionals, and to take any action and perform any and all further deeds that any of them deems necessary, proper or desirable in connection with the Company's chapter 11 case, with a view to the successful prosecution of such case; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the officers of the Company be, and each of them hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed, in the name and on behalf of the Company, to cause the Company to enter into, execute, deliver, certify, file and/or record, and to perform its obligations under, such agreements, instruments, motions, affidavits, applications for approvals or rulings of governmental or regulatory authorities, certificates or other documents, and to take any such other action as in the judgment of any officer of the Company shall be or become necessary, proper and desirable to prosecute to a successful completion the chapter 11 case, to effectuate the restructuring of debt and other obligations of the Company and to carry out and put into effect the purposes of the foregoing resolutions, the transactions contemplated by these resolutions and any other matters reasonably related thereto; and it is further

RESOLVED, that any and all past actions heretofore taken by the Director or any officer of the Company in the name and on behalf of the Company in furtherance of any or all of the preceding resolutions be, and the same hereby are, ratified, confirmed and approved.

This Written Consent may be executed in any number of counterparts, including facsimiles, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Written Consent as of the date above first written.

DIRECTOR:

Kevin I Kelley